

No. 18-35383

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LEIF HANSEN, on behalf of himself and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES INSURANCE COMPANY,
a Maryland corporation,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal From United States District Court
For the District of Oregon
D.C. No. 3:17-cv-01986-MO
Honorable Michael W. Mosman

APPELLANT LEIF HANSEN'S OPENING BRIEF

Steven Olson
Paul Conable
Robert Koch
Megan Houlihan
Tonkon Torp LLP
888 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1600
Portland, OR 97204-2099
Telephone: (503) 802-2072
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. Technology in Modern Cars	3
B. Hansen’s 2017 Pickup Truck and GEICO’s Insurance Policy.....	6
C. Hansen’s Collision and Insurance Claim.....	7
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE EXPRESS TERMS OF GEICO’S INSURANCE POLICY COVER NECESSARY DIAGNOSTIC SCANS	11
A. As Used in GEICO’s Insurance Policy, “Loss” Means the Cost to Repair or Replace	13
1. The Term “Loss” is Broad and Includes any Financial Detriment	14
2. The Context of “Loss” Means the Cost to Repair or Replace	16
B. As Used in GEICO’s Insurance Policy, “Repair” Includes Diagnostic Scans Necessary to Restore a Car to its Pre- Collision Condition	17
1. “Repair” Means any Cost or Service Necessary to Restore a Car to its Pre-Collision Condition	17
2. Nothing in the Policy Precludes Coverage for Necessary Diagnostic Tests	21

3.	The Court Must Resolve any Remaining Ambiguity in the Policy in Favor of Coverage.....	23
C.	The Necessity of Diagnostic Scans Must Be Construed in Hansen’s Favor at the Motion to Dismiss Stage.....	24
II.	THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING PROTECTS HANSEN’S REASONABLE EXPECTATION THAT GEICO PAY FOR SCANS TO IDENTIFY ANY LATENT DAMAGE TO HIS TRUCK	25
A.	Coverage for Diagnostic Scans Does Not Contradict the Express Terms of GEICO’s Insurance Policy	26
B.	Whether GEICO Breached the Implied Covenant is a Question of Fact for a Jury.....	27
	CONCLUSION	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Econ. Ins. Co. v. Hughes</i> , 854 P.2d 500 (Or. Ct. App. 1993).....	28
<i>Anderson Bros. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 729 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Andres v. Am. Standard Ins. Co. of Wis.</i> , 134 P.3d 1061 (Or. Ct. App. 2006).....	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	25
<i>Best v. U.S. Nat’l Bank of Or.</i> , 714 P.2d 1049 (Or. Ct. App. 1986).....	29
<i>Beveridge v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co.</i> , 770 P.2d 943 (Or. Ct. App. 1989).....	21
<i>Bresee Homes, Inc. v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 293 P.3d 1036 (Or. 2012)	13
<i>Busch v. Ranger Insurance Co.</i> , 610 P.2d 304, 307 (Or. Ct. App. 1980)	16
<i>Cook, Perkiss & Liehe, Inc. v. N. Cal. Collection Serv. Inc.</i> , 911 F.2d 242 (9th Cir. 1990)	11, 25
<i>Denton v. Int’l Health & Life Ins. Co.</i> , 528 P.2d 546 (Or. 1974)	22
<i>Disability Law Ctr. of Alaska, Inc. v. Anchorage Sch. Dist.</i> , 581 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Faulkner v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 706 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2013)	11

<i>Gonzales v. Farmers Insurance Co. of Oregon</i> , 196 P.3d 1 (Or. 2008)	15, 16, 19, 20, 22, 23
<i>Grooms v. Davidson Chevrolet Oldsmobile Cadillac</i> , 800 N.Y.S.2d 321 (City Ct. 2005).....	23
<i>In re Helicopter Crash Near Weaverville, Cal. 8/5/08</i> , 714 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (D. Or. 2010)	24
<i>Hoffman Const. Co. of Alaska v. Fred S. James & Co. of Or.</i> , 836 P.2d 703 (Or. 1992)	13, 17, 22
<i>I-L Logging Co. v. Mfrs. & Wholesalers Indem. Exch.</i> , 273 P.2d 212 (Or. 1954)	28
<i>Iron Horse Eng'g Co., Inc. v. Nw. Rubber Extruders, Inc.</i> , 89 P.3d 1249 (Or. 2004)	29
<i>Klamath Off-Project Water Users, Inc. v. Pacificorp</i> , 240 P.3d 94 (Or. Ct. App. 2010).....	27, 29
<i>N. Pac. Ins. Co. v. Hamilton</i> , 22 P.3d 739 (Or. 2001)	25
<i>Rhiner v. Red Shield Ins. Co.</i> , 208 P.3d 1043 (Or. Ct. App. 2009).....	12, 17, 24
<i>Richardson v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 984 P.2d 917 (Or. Ct. App. 1999).....	27, 28
<i>Rossier v. Union Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 291 P. 498 (Or. 1930)	16
<i>SAIF Corp. v. Carlos-Macias</i> , 418 P.3d 54 (Or. Ct. App. 2018).....	21
<i>Shadbolt v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 551 P.2d 478 (Or. 1976)	14, 28
<i>Sonnier v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 509 F.3d 673 (5th Cir. 2007)	23, 24

St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. McCormick & Baxter Creosoting Co., 923 P.2d 1200 (Or. 1996).....11, 12, 13, 18, 19

Wilson v. Hewlett-Packard Co., 668 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2012)25

Zeh v. National Hospital Association, 377 P.2d 852, 857 (Or. 1963)21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....2

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)31

Ninth Circuit Rule 28-2.631

Ninth Circuit Rule 32-1, I31

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....15, 18

David Gelles, Hiroko Tabuchi & Matthew Dolan, *Complex Car Software Becomes the Weak Spot Under the Hood*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 26, 2015).....3

Jim Motavalli, *The Dozens of Computers That Make Modern Cars Go (and Stop)*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 4, 2010)3, 4

John Markoff, *Researchers Show How a Car’s Electronics Can Be Taken Over Remotely*, N.Y. Times (March 9, 2011).....4

Nicole Perlroth, *Security Researchers Find a Way to Hack Cars*, N.Y. Times (July 21, 2015)4

Nicole Perloth, *Why Car Companies Are Hiring Computer Security Experts*, N.Y. Times (June 7, 2017)3

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary 1338 (unabridged ed.).....15, 18, 19, 20
